
 
 

04 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 26.06.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Penny Cole; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Edwards-Winser   
Cllrs. Baker, Clayton, Haslam, Lindop, Malone, Robinson and Williamson 
 
Non-voting Co-opted Members  
Mo Chughtai and Lynda McMullan 

 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 28 March 2023, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations of interest not already 

registered. 
  

 
  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
  

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 
 
  

5.   Audit Committee Member Development  (Pages 5 - 8) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
  

6.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 16) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

7.   Member Allowance Scheme Monitoring 2022-23  (Pages 17 - 32) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  
8.   Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 33 - 42) Martin Goodman  

Tel: 01732227245 
  

9.   Counter Fraud and Compliance Team Report 
2022-23  

(Pages 43 - 50) Glen Moore  
Tel: 01732227471 
  

10.   External Audit - Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 51 - 74) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

11.   Statement of Accounts - Progress Update Report  (Pages 75 - 78) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

12.   Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Establishment 
of Member Working Group  

(Pages 79 - 80) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

13.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 
2022/23  

(Pages 81 - 106) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

14.   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  (Pages 107 - 118) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

15.   Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee 2022/23  

(Pages 119 - 138) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
Jennifer Warrillow  
Tel: 01732227053 
  

16.   Work Plan  (Pages 139 - 140)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

12 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Kitchener, Pender and Williamson 

 
Lynda McMullan was also present. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, and 
London. Mo Chughtai had also given apologies for absence. 

Cllr. Dickins was present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
31.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
24 January 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
  

32.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 
33.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

There were none.  
 
34.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  
 
35.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - External Audit Findings Report  

 

The Chairman welcomed Paul Cuttle from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton who presented the External Audit Findings 2020/21 Report and the 
appendix set out in the supplementary agenda. Members were informed that the 
Council had since updated the financial statements and the external auditors had 
reviewed the changes and were happy with the proposed amendments. Paul Cuttle 
confirmed that an unqualified audit could be issued after finalising procedures.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 28 March 2023 

13 
 

Members asked questions on the timetable for the completion of the audit and the 
valuation of assets. There were a set of capital related technical issues that had a 
knock-on effect on the progress of the audit but these had since been resolved. At 
the time of submission of accounts in March 2022 there was also material 
uncertainty in valuations of some of the Council’s assets due to the pandemic but 
this had also been resolved and assets had since been re-valued. This resolution 
would be reflected in the 2021/22 statement of accounts. 

 Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
36.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  

 

The Audit Manager presented the report which provided an update on the Internal 
Audit progress 2022/23. Since the last update, the vacancies in the Team had been 
filled. The Team had made progress on several audits and the Council had secured 
a contract with South West Audit Partnership to deliver four audits during April and 
May 2023 as well as a Temporary Auditor to support in delivering an additional 
three audits. The Audit Manager confirmed she was confident the Team would be 
able to complete sufficient work to support the Chief Audit Executive opinion in 
July 2023. 

In response to a quest
[...]
 motion and expressed that the staggered terms would allow 
a future Committee, should they wish, the ability to renew the Independent 
Members’ terms for 4 years thereafter. This would avoid the future terms of office 
expiring at the same time as those of elected members and provide greater 
stability in the Membership of the Committee.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: That the terms of office of the Independent Members of the Audit 
Committee be staggered from May 2023 and; 

a) Mo Chughtai serve as a non-voting, co-opted member for a further 2 
year term until May 2025, 

b) Lynda McMullan serve as a non-voting, co-opted member for a further 
1 year Term, until May 2024. 

  
41.    Work Plan  

 

The work plan for the next meeting included the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference which would assist the committee in deciding on any items to be added 
to the agendas of future meetings. 

The work plan was noted. 

The Chairman took the opportunity to confirm his imminent retirement from the 
Council after 20 years, and thanked Officers and Members present for their 
commitment & support for the audit function. 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25 PM 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



AUDIT COMMITTTEE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

Audit Committee – 4 July 2023  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The previous Audit Committee regularly reviewed the development needs of 
its Members and the following training was provided during the four year 
term: 

Training Provided 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

Risk Management 

Understanding Local Government Accounts 

• Organisational Knowledge 
• Audit Committee Role and Function 
• Governance (all three subjects were provided in 

one session by Martin Goodman, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services) 

Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing 
Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit 
Committee 
Risk Management 
External Audit 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer
[...]
.08£            150.78£           179.01£           -£                 -£             -£               -£             6,471.87£         
N WILLIAMS 6,489.56£            492.02£           -£                 -£                 -£             -£               -£             6,981.58£         
G WILLIAMSON 6,142.08£            5,611.50£        -£                 -£                 -£             -£               -£             11,753.58£      
Miss E BULFORD 5,475.38£            -£                 -£                 -£                 -£             -£               -£             5,475.38£         
R STREATFEILD 4,902.39£            387.96£           -£                 -£                 -£             -£               -£             5,290.35£         

TOTALS 322,538.43£        113,539.16£   4,030.38£        993.48£           -£             16,892.61£   -£             457,994.06£    

Independants
Mrs E JACKSON 479.04£               -£                 -£                 479.04£            
J LINEHAN 999.96£               -£                 -£                 999.96£            
M CHUGHTAI 683.91£               28.80£             -£                 712.71£            

TOTALS 324,701.34£        4,059.18£        2,191.71£         

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 7



LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
Audit Committee – 4 July 2023 
 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The current Local Code of Corporate Governance was adopted by the Audit 
Committee on 26 September 2017.  It was agreed at that time that it would 
be good practice for the Committee to approve the Local Code once at the 
beginning of each electoral cycle.  The Code was re-adopted on 18 July 
2019. 

2 Since that time there has been no reason to revise the Local Code other 
than to reflect updates to the Council Plan.  This report accordingly seeks 
re-adoption of the ongoing document with the necessary minor changes. 

The Framework 

3 International Framework: Good Governance in the Public Sector 
(CIPFA/IFAC, 2014) defines governance in the following way:  Governance 
comprises the arrangements put in place to ensure that intended outcomes 
for stakeholders are defined and achieved. 

4 It is recommended that authorities should test their governance structures 
and partnerships against the principles contained in the ‘The Framework’ 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Maskell 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, ext. 7245

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

(a) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance set out in the Appendix be 
re-adopted;

(b) That the Monitoring Officer continue to be authorised to maintain and 
amend the Local Code of Corporate Governance in line with good 
practice.

Reason for recommendation: The Committee agreed on 26 September 2017 
that it would be good practice for the Committee to approve the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance once at the beginning of each electoral cycle.

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



(Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016) 
(CIPFA/SOLACE, 2016)) by developing and maintaining a Local Code of 
Corporate Governance including arrangements for ensuring ongoing 
effectiveness. 

5 ‘The Framework’ has not been revised since the Local Code was adopted in 
2017.  However, from time-to-time it will be necessary for the Local Code to 
be amended in line with best practice and it is accordingly the Monitoring 
Officer is authorised to undertake such revisions as necessary. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

No other options were considered as this report made pursuant to the adopted 
good practice of the Audit Committee. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

It is recognised that the Local Code need not necessarily be represented in one 
single document and could instead be made up of a number of codes or 
documents.  To that end a named and adopted Local Code in the form 
[...]
ity Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
  

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBER WORKING 
GROUP 

Audit Committee – 4 July 2023  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Over the last few years there have been a number of changes to the draft 
and audited Financial Statements deadlines.  This was in response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and the pressures that this resulted in for both local 
authorities finance teams and external auditors.   

2 The 2022/23 the unaudited Financial Statements were required to be 
published by 31 May 2023 and Sevenoaks was only 1 of 4 within Kent to meet 
that deadline. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (Amended) 2022 
established a deadline of 31 September for the publication of audited 
accounts for six years from 2022/23, extended from 31 July. 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report seeks to establish a member working group.

This report supports the Key Aim of: effective management of the Council’s 
resources.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

That a Member Working group be set up,  to review the 2022/23 draft 
Statement of Accounts with delegated authority to  recommend changes to the 
draft whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 
reporting back to the Audit Committee.

Reason for recommendation: 

This recommendation supports the sound control of the Councils finances.

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



3 For a number of years, a Member Working Group has been set up to look at 
the draft Statement of Accounts, with the authority to recommend changes 
whilst ensuring that they still adhere to the statutory regulations and report 
back to the Audit Committee. 

4 As the Statement of Accounts are very detailed, the working group should 
give the wider Committee greater confidence in approving the Statement of 
Accounts. 

5 The working group should meet in September and then report to the Audit 
Committee with the audited financial statements. 

6 The Members who attended last year’s working group were Cllrs. McGarvey 
and Pender and independent Member Linda McMullen. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
  

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 80

Agenda Item 12



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2022/23 

Audit Committee – 4 July 2023 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The report sets out the Internal Audit Annual Opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control, governa
[...]

 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 

Audit Committee – 4 July 2023  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In discharging this 
overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of 
internal controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate 
the exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is required to 
continuously review these arrangements and to ensure that they are 
considered annually by an appropriate body of the Council. The way this is 
done is through the Annual Governance Statement. This report (Appendix A) 
sets out the governance arrangements and the system of internal control 
that operated during 2022/23 and up to the time of the review (June 2023).  

 

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document that explains 
the Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to 
manage the risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all 
Senior Officers and Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

It be resolved that the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.

Reason for recommendation: The committee is required to consider the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, 
in compliance with statutory requirements.

Page 107

Agenda Item 14



to the Annual Governance Statement process is informed by the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations, which requires that: 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
that body’s function and which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk”.  

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement 
accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  The Council is further required 
to conduct this process and the preparation of its annual accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”, in this context, the Council complies 
with relevant professional codes and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in the preparation of 
the AGS. The involvement of the Audit Committee in the process complies 
with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations.  

 

The Annual Governance Statement Process 

4 In compiling the Annual Governance Statement, a shared approach was 
adopted, involving Chief Officers, Heads of Service, relevant managers, the 
Internal Audit Manager, Chief Executive (also as Head of Paid Service) and 
the Monitoring Officer, prior to consideration and endorsement by the 
Strategic Management Team.  Additionally, the AGS is required to be 
certified by the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Service after 
approval by the Audit Committee. 

 

Outcome of the Process 

5 The process confirms that the Council has sound systems of internal control 
and good governance arrangements in place.  One potential governance 
issue have been raised through the AGS process regarding Sencio Community 
Leisure ceasing to trade.  It is also recognised that operational risk 
management arrangements are due to be reviewed. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None 

Page 108

Agenda Item 14



Legal Implications 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 

 
Present: Cllr. Penny Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Haslam, and Robinson. 

 
Mo Chughtai and Lynda McMullan were also present.  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Lindop and Malone. 
  

Cllrs. Perry Cole, and Maskell were also present. 
 
Cllrs. Clayton and Manston were present via a virtual media platform 
which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and introduced Mo Chughtai and 
Lynda McMullan, the non-voting, co-opted Members. 
  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 
March 2023 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none.  
  
3.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
4.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  
 

There were none. 
   
5.    Audit Committee Member Development  

 



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

2 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave a presentation to the Committee on 
an overview of decision-making processes of the Cabinet, the role and function of the 
Audit Committee and Governance arrangements.  

In response to a question, it was explained that the terms of reference for the Audit 
Committee was a foundational document that had been created to meet statutory 
requirements. 

Members considered the future training sessions and supported the suggestion that 
each would last roughly twenty minutes and be included as the first main agenda 
item. Officers advised that where possible, training would relate to items on the 
agenda.  Members discussed the agreement of the training timetable by the Chairman 
in consultation with Officers and that training would be reviewed as required. 

            Resolved: That 

a)     the Member development presentation be noted; and 
b)     future subjects for Member development set out below be agreed: 

·         Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS),  
·         Risk Management,  
·         Understanding Local Government Accounts,  
·         Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing,  
·         Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit Committee,  
·         Risk Management,  
·         External Audit; and 

c)     the Chief Officer Finance and Trading in consultation with the Chairman 
devise a timetable for future training sessions and review Member 
training as required. 

 
   
6.    Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance & Trading introduced the report which had been largely 
covered in the previous item. The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee had 
been agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2023. 

Members considered the report, and it was suggested that a statement of purpose be 
considered for inclusion in the terms of reference. Officers took note of the 
suggestion.  

            Resolved: That the Audit Committee terms of reference be noted. 
 
 
   



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

3 
 

7.    Member Allowance Scheme Monitoring 2022-23  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which asked the Committee to consider 
the implementation of the Member’s Allowance Scheme during the year 2022/23. He 
explained that pursuant to the terms of reference of the Audit Committee, this was 
an annual report. 

Following queries on Member allowance and expense payments it was confirmed that 
the Governance Committee was authorised to receive the findings of the Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Members Allowances and would recommend 
any updates to the Scheme to Council in due course. This process was not a matter 
for the Audit Committee.  

            Resolved: That the report noted. 
   
8.    Local Code of Corporate Governance  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report on the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. The Code was adopted at the Audit Committee meeting on 26 
September 2017, where it was agreed that it would be good practice for the 
Committee to approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance once at the 
beginning of each electoral cycle. As there had been no reason to revise the Code, 
the report sought re-adoption of the existing document. It also asked Members to 
continue to authorise the Monitoring Officer to maintain and update the Code in line 
with good practice. 

Resolved:  That 

a)      the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved; and 

b)      the Monitoring Officer continue to be authorised to maintain and amend 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance in line with good practice. 

   
9.    Counter Fraud and Compliance Team Report 2022-23  

 
The Counter Fraud and Compliance Manager updated the Committee on the work of 
the Counter Fraud and Compliance Team during 2022/23. The Team had been 
focused on the Council Tax Energy Rebate scheme, cost of living support payments, 
identifying business rates discrepancies, housing benefit fraud and Council Tax case 
adjustments. The Team had also implemented a new credit data-matching tool to 
more accurately check the validity of the District’s Council Tax Single Person 
Discount awards. 

Members were also informed that the comparison between the costs of the Counter 
Fraud & Compliance Team in 2022/23 with the financial benefits derived from the 
savings attained in anti-fraud exercises conducted showed a surplus of £62,481. 



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

4 
 

Members raised queries in relation to the cost of living payments. The Counter Fraud 
and Compliance Manager confirmed that frontline resources had to be diverted to roll 
out the cost of living initiatives. It was hoped that staff would soon be able to return 
to compliance work to protect valuable revenues for the Council. In response to a 
question concerning the benefit of identifying commercial properties which would 
attain 100% relief any way, he confirmed that it was important for all properties to be 
registered as if businesses owned more than one property it could change the 
amount of relief they could claim. In response to a follow up question regarding the 
increased nature of working from home, he confirmed that it would be the Valuation 
Office Agency (VOA) who decided if a premises attracted Council Tax or a Business 
rates assessment. 

The Committee thanked the Counter Fraud and Compliance Manager for the update 
and the Team for all their hard work. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
10.    External Audit - Annual Report 2021/22  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance and Trading introduced the External Auditors Annual 
Report 2021/2022. There were no significant financial or Governance weaknesses 
identified by Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors. The report identified 
the reliance on the use of reserves and the implementation of a procurement strategy 
as areas for improvement. 

Members asked questions about the suggested areas of improvement. It was 
confirmed that work was in progress on the implementation of a procurement 
strategy. Internal audit work was also underway on the Council’s procurement 
processes and Officers would investigate the missing Key Performance Indicator data 
concerning procurement. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
11.    Statement of Accounts - Progress Update Report  

 
The Head of Finance presented the update report on the progress of the Statement 
of Accounts. He explained that the Government were aware of a large backlog in the 
current position of local authority audits which had a knock-on effect on the Council’s 
accounts position. Due to a number of technical difficulties with the 2020/21 
accounts, there had been a delay to the completion of the audit which in turn 
resulted in a delay to the external audit of the 2021/22 accounts. Grant Thornton, 
the Council’s external auditors, were due to begin the audit of the 2021/22 accounts 
in October 2023. It was explained that the Council was also only one of four 
authorities within Kent to meet the submission deadline for the 2022/23 accounts. 
The draft accounts for 2022/23 had been published and Grant Thornton had not yet 
set a date for an audit to commence.  



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

5 
 

Members discussed the causes of nationwide delays in auditing local government 
accounts. Factors identified included reliance on the completion of the previous 
year’s audit of accounts and the need for highly skilled technical knowledge. 

Members thanked the Head of Finance for his update and congratulated the Team on 
their timely submission of the accounts for 2022/23. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
12.    Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which outlined a proposal for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2022/23 draft 
Statement of Accounts. 

Resolved: That  

a)   a Member Working group, to review the 2022/23 draft Statement of 
Accounts with delegated authority to recommend changes to the draft 
whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 
reporting back to the Audit Committee, be set up. 

b)   membership of the working group be Cllrs: Clayton, Penny Cole, Haslam 
and Lynda McMullan. 

   
13.    Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022/23  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control, governance and risk management arrangements. The 
Internal Audit Annual Opinion was a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, and included a summary of the work completed by Internal Audit during 
the year and other available sources of assurance which should be used to inform 
Members’ scrutiny of the Annual Governance Statement. 

There had been significant impacts on the resources of the Audit Team in 2022/23 
which meant the Team were unable to complete all programmed audits in the annual 
Audit Plan. There were fifteen audits considered as part of the review, nine had been 
given an assurance rating. Two audits had received substantial assurance and a 
further six had received reasonable assurance which indicated that the control 
framework was generally operating well. Members were advised that since producing 
the report, the ethical governance and equality and diversity audits had been 
deferred to 2024/25 to accommodate the incomplete audits. 

Members were concerned about the delayed audits from 2022/23. The Audit 
Manager reported that there had been a significant number of team vacancies and a 
few long-term illnesses in the previous year. This had significantly affected the output 
of the team and there were fourteen audits still underway. However, the vacancies in 



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

6 
 

the team had since been filled and the post of Lead Auditor was also being 
advertised. In addition, the team were procuring a new audit management system 
which would allow them to more effectively track the implementation of audit 
actions. In response to a follow-up question, it was confirmed that the corporate 
landlord liabilities audit related to commercial properties that the Council was the 
landowner for. 

Members thanked the Audit Manager for her update and hoped that the adverse 
impact of the staff vacancies could be overcome in the coming year. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
14.    Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance & Trading presented the Annual Governance Statement. 
The Statement was a corporate document explaining the Council’s governance 
arrangements and the controls it employed to manage the risk of failure to achieve 
strategic objectives. It was owned by all Senior Officers and Members of the Council. 
The process confirmed that the Council had sound systems of internal control and 
good governance arrangements in place. There were no significant governance issues 
raised in 2021/22 that required action in 2022/23. One potential governance issue 
had been raised for 2022/23 which was regarding Sencio Community Leisure ceasing 
to trade. It was also recognised that operational risk management arrangements were 
due to be reviewed. 

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council. 

   
15.    Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2022/23  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance & Trading introduced the report which assessed the 
achievements of the Audit Committee in 2022/23. The process incorporated the 
recommended self-assessment checklist from the Chartered Institute of Finance and 
Accounting (CIPFA). The checklist had been completed drawing from the work of the 
Committee in relation to its terms of reference, using the evidence available from the 
work of the Committee during 2022/2023. Due to new guidance, this was the first 
time that the 2022 version of the checklist had been used. The results suggested that 
the arrangements in place were largely compliant with guidance and recognised that 
Member’s knowledge needed to be kept up to date. 

Members supported the suggestions for further engagement with the Committee and 
the importance of the Member development timetable to achieve this. In response to 
a query, the Chief Officer - Finance and Trading explained that the new CIPFA 
guidance introduced in 2022 made a recommendation that Members should not be 
on both the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee. As of May 2023 there were 
five Members who were Members on both the Audit and the Scrutiny committees. 



Audit Committee - 4 July 2023 

7 
 

He advised that this would be taken into consideration prior to the next municipal 
year. 

Resolved: That the self-assessment review of the effectiveness of the audit 
Committee 2022/23 be approved. 

   
16.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan. It was explained that many of the reports appeared on 
an annual cycle and items for the committee in April 2024 would be added before the 
next meeting. It was unlikely that the External Audit Reports would appear due to the 
delay in undertaking the accounts for 2021/22. 

  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.27 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


